

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19–1919

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

TYJUAN LEVELL TUCKER,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ROBERT J. BLINK, JUDGE (PRETRIAL),
& THE HONORABLE WILLIAM P. KELLY, JUDGE (TRIAL)

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN P. SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

MEGGAN L. GUNS
Assistant Polk County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 7 |
| ROUTING STATEMENT..... | 12 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 12 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 17 |
| I. The court did not err in rejecting Tucker’s challenge to his jury pool. He failed to show underrepresentation was caused by systematic exclusion. | 17 |
| II. Section 814.7 prohibits this Court from resolving Tucker’s ineffective-assistance claim in this appeal, This record would be insufficient to resolve it anyway. | 25 |
| III. The trial court did not err in prohibiting Tucker from offering documentary evidence that was not provided during reciprocal discovery, and was only revealed to the State on the second day of trial..... | 31 |
| IV. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding extraneous portions of the footage of Tucker’s arrest. | 39 |
| V. The evidence was sufficient to establish that Tucker possessed this marijuana with intent to distribute.... | 45 |
| CONCLUSION | 52 |
| REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... | 52 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979) | 18 |
| <i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Castro-Cabrera</i> , 534 F.Supp.2d 1156 (C.D. Cal. 2008) | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 608 F.2d 1261 (9th Cir.1979)..... | 48 |

State Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Dayton v. Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 210 N.W. 945 (Iowa 1926) | 26 |
| <i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)..... | 36, 43 |
| <i>Dunbar v. State</i> , 515 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1994) | 28 |
| <i>Farmers' State Sav. Bank of Promise City v. Miles</i> , 221 N.W. 449 (Iowa 1928) | 26 |
| <i>Gear v. State</i> , No. 08–1150, 2009 WL 1886839 (Iowa Ct. App. July 2, 2009)..... | 29 |
| <i>Grayson v. State</i> , No. 17–0919, 2018 WL 347552 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 10, 2018)..... | 29 |
| <i>Guzman-Perez v. State</i> , No. 15–0519, 2017 WL 3524714 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2017)..... | 29 |
| <i>Howell v. Bennett</i> , 103 N.W.2d 94 (Iowa 1960)..... | 26 |
| <i>Jessop v. State</i> , No. 01–1333, 2002 WL 31761711 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 11, 2002)..... | 29 |
| <i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) | 17, 31, 39 |
| <i>Munoz v. State</i> , No. 12–1368, 2014 WL 69519 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2014) | 29 |
| <i>State v. Adams</i> , 554 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 1996) | 48 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>State v. Austin</i> , 585 N.W.2d 241 (Iowa 1998) | 39 |
| <i>State v. Belken</i> , 633 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 2001) | 39 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 397 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 1986) | 31, 32 |
| <i>State v. Christensen</i> , 323 N.W.2d 219 (Iowa 1982)..... | 31, 37 |
| <i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012) | 26 |
| <i>State v. Damme</i> , 944 N.W.2d 98 (2020) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Davis</i> , No. 13–1099, 2014 WL 5243343 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 15, 2014) | 42, 43, 45 |
| <i>State v. Francis</i> , No. 18–0831, 2019 WL 2372902 (Iowa Ct. App. June 5, 2019)..... | 30 |
| <i>State v. Gay</i> , 526 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1995) | 46 |
| <i>State v. Grant</i> , 722 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2006) | 49, 50 |
| <i>State v. Hamilton</i> , Nos. 0–308 & 99–613, 2000 WL 1421375 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2000) | 32 |
| <i>State v. Hellstern</i> , 856 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2014) | 26 |
| <i>State v. Huser</i> , 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017)..... | 41, 42, 44, 45 |
| <i>State v. Lilly</i> , 930 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2019)..... | 17, 18, 19, 21, 22 |
| <i>State v. Odem</i> , 322 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1982)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2016)..... | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 746 N.W.2d 837 (Iowa 2008)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012) | 45, 46 |
| <i>State v. Senn</i> , 882 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2016)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Shaw</i> , No. 18–0421, 2019 WL 5790884 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 6, 2019)..... | 19 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>State v. Skinner</i> , No. 03–0777, 2004 WL 144201 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 28, 2004)..... | 51 |
| <i>State v. Thorndike</i> , 860 N.W.2d (Iowa 2015) | 26 |
| <i>State v. Wells</i> , 522 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)..... | 43 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005) | 45 |
| <i>State v. Wilson</i> , 941 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 2020) | 18, 20 |
| <i>State v. Windsor</i> , 316 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 1982)..... | 31, 39 |
| <i>Watson v. State</i> , No. 11–1833, 2013 WL 99862 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2013) | 31 |
| <i>Whitley v. C.R. Pharmacy Srv., Inc.</i> , 816 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2012) | 33, 34, 38 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 409 S.E.2d 649 (Ga. 1991) | 48 |
| State Statutes | |
| Iowa Code § 607A.22(1)..... | 22 |
| Iowa Code § 814.7 | 25 |
| Iowa Code §§ 607A.3(7), (9)..... | 18 |
| State Rules | |
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.14(3)(a)..... | 32 |
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.14(5) | 32 |
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.14(6)(c) | 32 |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a) | 45 |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.104(d) | 35 |

Other Authorities

- Paula Hannaford-Agor, *Systematic Negligence in Jury Operations: Why the Definition of Systematic Exclusion in Fair Cross Section Claims Must Be Expanded*, 59 DRAKE L. Rev. 761 (2011)21
- STATE DATA CENTER, *Nativity and Citizenship Status by Race and Ethnicity*,
<https://www.iowadatacenter.org/data/acs/social/citizenship/18over-nativity> (Polk County, 2014–2018 data)19
